UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON CHILDREN
BEHAVIOR TOWARDS LEARNING
THROUGH MOBILE APLICATIONS

(APPS)

MAZLIANA BINTIMAZLAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
the degree of Magter of Information Technology

Faculty of Computer & Mathematical Sciences

duly 2016



ABSTRACT

Mobile devices are ICT devices but with greeter flexibility, ubiquitous connectivity
and combined with the power of desktop computing. The potentid impact of usng
mobile devices in education will result in the production of unprecedented teaching
and learning technologies. There is now a red opportunity for innovative teaching
and interactive learning with mobile devices with the number of mobile devices
exceed the number of computers. This sudy is to observe on children behavior towards
learning through mobile gpplications (apps). The obsarvaion will be done a
KinderKaizen kindergarten with a sat of obsarvation form to evauate the effectiveness
of the mobile gpplication and tablet on children.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praisebeto Allah SWTMost Gracious, Most Beneficent

Alhamdullillah, dl praises to Allah for giving me courage, strength, good hedth
and determination to complete this thesis. Without Her blessng and permission,
this thesis could not have been completed.

Firs¢ and foremost of al | would like to address my deepest
gppreciation to my supervisor Mdm. Rogayah bt. Abdul Mgid for her concern,
guidance, advices, ideas, support and encouragement throughout this thesis
progress. All the advice, criticism, guidance and brilliant ideas during the
preparation of this study will certainly never be forgotten.

| would dso like to express my gratitude to family for their constant support and
prayers during my study. Last but not least, | aso would like to thank to al of my
friends that give me an ideas directly or indirectly during the completion of

this project. Thanks for ingpiring me in such ameans that could not be written in
words.

Thank you, may ALLAH blessall of you.



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
17
19

INTRODUCTION
RESEARCH BACKGROUND
PROBLEM STATEMENT
RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
RESEARCH QUESTION
SCOPE

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
29
2.10

OVERVIEW OF THE LITERATURE REVIEW

MOBILE LEARNING DEFINITION

MOBILE APPS AS AN EDUCATIONAL PLATFORM
CHILDREN BAHAVIOR TOWARDS TECHNOLOGY
EXISTING MOBILE APPS FOR CHILDREN EDUCATION
CHILDREN DEVELOPMENT

MOBILE APPS FOR DISABLED CHILDREN

NEW PEDAGOGICAL APPROACHES

PARENT'S INVOLVEMENT

THE IMPORTANT OF OBSERVING CHILDREN

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34

INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH MODEL

TECHNOLOGY ACCEPTANCE MODEL (TAM)

CHILDREN BEHAVIOR USING DIGITAL ACTIVITIES MODEL

Vi

Xi

N~ N o o w kP

10
11
11
12
14
15
16
20
20
22
23
24
25
25
25
27
28



35

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY FRAMEWORK

351 PROBLEM IDENTIFICATION PHASE
352 KNOWLEDGE ACQUISITION PHASE
3.5.3 DESIGN OF INSTRUMENTS PHASE
354 DATA COLLECTION

3.6
3.7

3541 Interview
3.5.4.2 Observation
3.5.4.3 Focus group

DOCUMENTATION
SUMMARY

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

41 INTRODUCTION
4.2 RESULTSFORINTERVIEW SESSION
43 OBSERVATION SESSION

43.1 Participant Background Analysis

4.4

4.3.1.1 Participant Profile

OBSERVATION RESULTS

441 Item to be observed

4.4.1.1 Discussion
442  Cognitive skills

4.4.2.1 Discussion
443  Socia interaction

4431 Discussion

4.5
4.6

RESULT SUMMARY
CONCLUSION

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK

51 INTRODUCTION

52 SUMMARY OF WORK

53 PROJECT OBJECTIVE REVIEW
54 THE STRENGTHS

55 THELIMITATIONS

56 RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE WORKS

REFERENCES

Vi



