UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON CHILDREN BEHAVIOR TOWARDS LEARNING THROUGH MOBILE APLICATIONS (APPS)

MAZLIANA BINTIMAZLAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Information Technology**

Faculty of Computer & Mathematical Sciences

July 2016

ABSTRACT

Mobile devices are ICT devices but with greater flexibility, ubiquitous connectivity and combined with the power of desktop computing. The potential impact of using mobile devices in education will result in the production of unprecedented teaching and learning technologies. There is now a real opportunity for innovative teaching and interactive learning with mobile devices with the number of mobile devices exceed the number of computers. This study is to observe on children behavior towards learning through mobile applications (apps). The observation will be done at KinderKaizen kindergarten with a set of observation form to evaluate the effectiveness of the mobile application and tablet on children.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise be to Allah SWTMost Gracious, Most Beneficent

Alhamdullillah, all praises to Allah for giving me courage, strength, good health and determination to complete this thesis. Without Her blessing and permission, this thesis could not have been completed.

First and foremost of all I would like to address my deepest appreciation to my supervisor Mdm. Rogayah bt. Abdul Majid for her concern, guidance, advices, ideas, support and encouragement throughout this thesis progress. All the advice, criticism, guidance and brilliant ideas during the preparation of this study will certainly never be forgotten.

I would also like to express my gratitude to family for their constant support and prayers during my study. Last but not least, I also would like to thank to all of my friends that give me an ideas directly or indirectly during the completion of this project. Thanks for inspiring me in such a means that could not be written in words.

Thank you, may ALLAH bless all of you.

TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHO	OR'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTR	ACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
TABLE OF CONTENT		vi
LIST OF FIGURE		ix
LIST OF TABLE		X
LIST OF ABBREVIATION		xi
CHAPT	ER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	RESEARCH BACKGROUND	3
1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT	6
1.4	RESEARCH OBJECTIVE	6
1.5	RESEARCH QUESTION	7
1.7	SCOPE	7
1.9	CONCLUSION	10
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		11
2.1	OVERVIEW OF THE LITERATURE REVIEW	11
2.2	MOBILE LEARNING DEFINITION	12
2.3	MOBILE APPS AS AN EDUCATIONAL PLATFORM	14
2.4	CHILDREN BAHAVIOR TOWARDS TECHNOLOGY	15
2.5	EXISTING MOBILE APPS FOR CHILDREN EDUCATION	16
2.6	CHILDREN DEVELOPMENT	20
2.7	MOBILE APPS FOR DISABLED CHILDREN	20
2.8	NEW PEDAGOGICAL APPROACHES	22
2.9	PARENT'S INVOLVEMENT	23
2.10	THE IMPORTANT OF OBSERVING CHILDREN	24
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		25
3.1	INTRODUCTION	25
3.2	RESEARCH MODEL	25
3.3	TECHNOLOGY ACCEPTANCE MODEL (TAM)	27
3.4	CHILDREN BEHAVIOR USING DIGITAL ACTIVITIES MODEL	28

3.5 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY FRAMEWORK	
3.5.1 PROBLEM IDENTIFICATION PHASE	32
3.5.2 KNOWLEDGE ACQUISITION PHASE	32
3.5.3 DESIGN OF INSTRUMENTS PHASE	31
3.5.4 DATA COLLECTION	34
3.5.4.1 Interview	34
3.5.4.2 Observation	34
3.5.4.3 Focus group	35
3.6 DOCUMENTATION	36
3.7 SUMMARY	36
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	37
4.1 INTRODUCTION	37
4.2 RESULTS FOR INTERVIEW SESSION	37
4.3 OBSERVATION SESSION	40
4.3.1 Participant Background Analysis	40
4.3.1.1 Participant Profile	41
4.4 OBSERVATION RESULTS	42
4.4.1 Item to be observed	44
4.4.1.1 Discussion	46
4.4.2 Cognitive skills	47
4.4.2.1 Discussion	49
4.4.3 Social interaction	50
4.4.3.1 Discussion	52
4.5 RESULT SUMMARY	53
4.6 CONCLUSION	53
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK	54
5.1 INTRODUCTION	54
5.2 SUMMARY OF WORK	54
5.3 PROJECT OBJECTIVE REVIEW	55
5.4 THE STRENGTHS	56
5.5 THE LIMITATIONS	57
5.6 RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE WORKS	57
REFERENCES	59